ORDER NO. 10-022
ENTERED 01/26/10

BEFORE THE PUBLICUTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 210

In the Matter of
ORDER
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER

Request for a General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATIONS APPROVED
. INTRODUCTION

This order addresses PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power’s (Pacific Power or
the Company) request for a general rate revision filed with the Publity @dmmission
of Oregon (Commission) on April 2, 2009. In this order, we adopt two stipulations: a
contested revenue requirement stipulation, and an uncontested rate spread andmate des
stipulation. These stipulations result in a 4.6 percent increase to Pacificfrates.

[I. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Pacific Power is an electric company and public utility in the State of
Oregon within the meaning of ORS 757.005, and is subject to the Commission’s
jurisdiction with respect to the prices and terms of electric service @eigon retalil
customers. The Company provides electric service to approximately 580,000 retai
customers in Oregon.

On April 2, 2009, Pacific Power filed Advice No. 09-008, an application
for revised tariff schedules. In its application, the Company requested a revenaase
of $92.1 million, or 9.1 percent overallPacific Power stated that the primary driver for
its rate request was new investment, including, among other things, the addition of two
natural gas plants, three wind resources to serve customers, investmersnmssen
and distribution plant, and investment in hydroelectric plant to conform with various
hydro relicensing agreemerits.

! The revised tariffs proposed a 6.3 percent rateearse for the residential rate class, a 13.7 perce
increase for the small non-residential class, & p8rcent increase for the large non-residential¢kass, a
17.5 percent increase for the irrigation class,aidd.5 percent increase for lighting and signat@mers.
2 Certain portions of the Company’s testimony inpsup of its application will be discussed in moetal
below.



ORDER NO. 10-022

At its April 21, 2009, public meeting, the Commission suspended the
proposed tariff revisions for a period of nine months pursuant to ORS 757Qa5.
April 21, 2009, a prehearing conference was held before Administrative Law Judges
Sarah K. Wallace and Lisa D. Hardie and a procedural schedule was establishe

During the course of the proceeding, the following parties were granted
leave to intervene as parties: the Industrial Customers of Northwease®(ICNU);
Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger Co.njKroge
the Klamath Water Users Association (KWUA); and Portland General iEl€@impany
(PGE). The Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB) intervened as a mattergbit under
ORS 774.180.

Public comment hearings were held in Bend, Oregon, on May 27, 2009; in
Portland, Oregon, on June 9, 2009; and in Medford, Oregon, on June 18, 2009. Extensive
testimony was filed addressing the Company’s application prior to thg &f the
stipulations, including three rounds of testimony by Pacific Power fronedinirt
Company witnesse$as well as a round of testimony by intervenors and the Staff of the
Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff). Staff presented testyriicmm thirteen
witnesses; ICNU presented testimony from two witnesses; ICNU aipZésented
joint testimony from two witnesses; and Kroger and KWUA each presergohony
from one witness.

Settlement conferences took place on June 24, 2009, August 20, 2009, and
September 10, 2009.

On September 25, 2009, two stipulations were filed addressing the issues
in this docket: a unanimous stipulation addressing rate spread and rate desiganssues
a non-unanimous stipulation addressing revenue requirement issues. The sole party
objecting to the revenue requirement stipulation was ICNU. Together, thadatgins
addressed all issues raised by Pacific Power’s filing.

On October 21, 2009, ICNU filed objections to the revenue requirement
stipulation, along with supporting testimony. The parties to the revenue regoirem
stipulation filed reply testimony on October 29, 2009. The parties waived cross-
examination and oral argument and filed briefs addressing contested issues on
November 25, 2009, and December 10, 2009.

1. DISCUSSION

We divide our discussion into two parts. We first address the revenue
requirement stipulation (Stipulation), beginning with an overview of the JoineFarti

% SeeOrder No. 09-150.

* Pacific Power filed opening testimony with its pgtion on April 2, 2009, supplemental testimony
pursuant to Commission ruling on June 5, 2009,rapty testimony on August 31, 2009. On June 15,
2009, Pacific Power filed supplemental testimorigtneg to its Transition Adjustment Mechanism (TAM)
but the TAM issues were ultimately resolved as pa# stipulation in another dockeSeePacific Power’s
Notice of Resolution of Issues in Docket UE 21M@iocket UE 207 Stipulation (Sept 30, 2009).

2



ORDER NO. 10-022

agreement, a discussion of ICNU’s objections, and our resolution of the issues. We then
discuss the unanimous stipulation on rate spread and rate design.

A. Overview of Revenue Requirement Stipulation

This Stipulation addresses all issues in the docket with the exception of
rate spread and rate design issues, which are the subject of a sepaesteagr The
signatories to the Stipulation (hereafter, the Joint Parties) includetiaé parties except
ICNU.> If approved, the Stipulation would reduce Pacific Power’s proposed increase in
test period revenue requirement from $92.1 million, or 9.1 percent, to approximately
$41.5 million, or 4.4 percefit.The Stipulation also moves the recovery of certain
regulatory assets to separate tariff riders. When these tarif§ aderincluded, the
Stipulation proposes a 4.6 percent overall rate increase.

1. Rate of Return and Taxesin Rates

The Stipulation sets Pacific Power’s rate of return at 8.08 percent and
addresses all issues associated with the cost of capital. Although theadtést @ not
agree on specific capital components, the Joint Parties derive the 8.08 péecent ra
return consistent with the table below:

Capital Component % Capitalization Cost Weighted Cost
Long-term Debt 48.70% 5.960% 2.90%
Preferred Stock 0.30% 5.410% 0.02%
Common Equity 51.00% 10.125% 5.16%
TOTAL 100.00% 8.08%

The Joint Parties agree that the table above should be used for the calculaties of tax
collected in rates for Oregon and for other regulatory purposes. The Joint 8ladies
agree that the tax expense levels generated by the Company’s revgriteent model
should be calculated in accordance with Exhibit B to the Stipulation.

The stipulated 8.08 percent rate of return represents a reduction in the
Company’s original request of 8.55 percent, and would reduce the Company’slorigina
$92.1 million rate increase request by approximately $22.5 million. It also eafsem
overall reduction in the Companycsirrently authorizedate of return of 8.16 percent.

2. Prudence of Major Resource Additions

The Joint Parties agree that Pacific Power’s acquisition of the following
generating resources was prudent: the Lake Side natural gas plant, thies@lad¢inal
gas plant, and three wind resources, including Seven Mile Hill Il, Glentoekd High
Plains. The Joint Parties agree that these resources are used and ustfat,thrir
costs should be included in the Company’s Oregon rate base.

® Although PGE intervened in this docket, it did aotively participate in the proceedings.
® Exhibit A to the Stipulation summarizes the stiiahl adjustments to Pacific Power’s Oregon-allatate
results of operations.

3



ORDER NO. 10-022

3. New Tariff Riders

Under the Stipulation, the Company will recover the remaining
amortization for certain regulatory assets through three new tdafsr The riders
will be designed to collect the following balances:

Pacific Power’s Oregon Transition Pla$2.008 million amortized
through January 31, 2011.

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company Change-in-Control Severance
$4.709 million, amortized at $2.144 million per year through March 31,
2012.

Grid West $1.073 million, amortized at $0.401 million per year through
December 31, 2012.

These regulatory assets will be recovered through new Schedules 193, 194, and 195.
4, Other Adjustments

The Joint Parties explain that the Stipulation includes a $16.3 million
decrease in Administrative and General (A&G) expenses related to 40fégsex
insurance expense, workers compensation expense, challenge grants, and FAS 112
expense. The A&G adjustments also reflect resolution of Staff's proposedaathjtst
associated with uncollectibles, incentives, and insurance; Staff and ICNUsCUB
adjustments associated with incentives, benefits, and pensions; and ICNU-CUB'’s
adjustments associated with wages.

The stipulated revenue requirement includes a $1.2 million decrease
in connection with Distribution Operations and Maintenance (O&M) adjustments
recommended by Staff related to Construction Work in Progress (CWIP), anelals
entertainment, and escalation factors, a $1.6 million decrease related toi$samsm
O&M and property tax adjustments, and an $8.9 million decrease for various rate base
adjustments. The Joint Parties explain that the adjustments to rate basetimelude
removal of the revenue impact of the new tariff riders discussed above, a change in
allocation factors, embedded cost differential updates, and other rate baseeatgist
related to Staff's opening recommendations.

In total, the stipulated adjustments reduce Pacific Power’s original filed
revenue requirement by $50.6 million and produces a stipulated revenue requirement
increase of $41.5 million.

5. Testimony in Support of the Stipulation

Pacific Power, Staff, CUB, Kroger, and KWUA testify that they have
reviewed the stipulated revenue requirement adjustments and agree thatuladi Sti

" ICNU and CUB initially presented joint testimony these issues.

4



ORDER NO. 10-022

results in fair, just, and reasonable rates. The Joint Parties urge the Commoissiopt
the Stipulation.

Staff explains that after filing its opening testimony, it analyzed the
testimony of other parties, as well as Pacific Power’s rebuttahtasy. Staff believes
that reasonable minds can disagree on methodologies and escalations inrigrecasti
specific items, but based on its review, Staff concludes that the stipulatedeeve
requirement represents a compromise of different positions, represerdsraatda
resolution of revenue requirement issues, and results in fair, just, and reasatesble

CUB explains that although it would prefer that rates not increase, “that
outcome is not supportable in this ca3eCUB believes Pacific Power’s filing reflects
“significant capital investment in new generating resources that willggdenefits to
customers,” and believes that the Stipulation, along with the rate spreacheatthnd
resolution of issues in docket UE 207, “produces rates for 2010 that are fair and are
representative of the Company’s cost of providing service to custoffers.”

B. Objectionsto Revenue Requirement Stipulation

ICNU challenges a number of elements of the Stipulation, including the
assumed return on equity and common equity ratios included in the stipulated rate of
return, the amount of Oregon-allocated wages and salaries, and the amount of rate
base included in the Stipulation. ICNU also urges the Commission to adopt specific
conditions for the treatment of renewable energy certificates. Befezldress these
issues, however, we note that the parties also disagree about the legal standatzeappl
to our review of the Stipulation. We address this issue first.

1 Legal Standard
a. Parties’ Positions

ICNU argues that the Stipulation is a “black box” settlement that fails to
adequately identify specific costs or methodologies used to calculate thequ opies
increase. ICNU complains that the Stipulation is not sufficiently ddttal@llow
ICNU to determine whether the parties to the Stipulation accepted oetegprcific
adjustments proposed by Staff or intervenors in their opening testimony, pGiihyg
in the “untenable position of only having an overall revenue requirement number, but
no real idea how the number was obtainedBecause of this, ICNU argues, the rate
increases proposed in the Stipulation are not fully supported by the evidence.

The Joint Parties argue that ICNU misstates the legal standard for
evaluating stipulations. When considering a stipulation, the Commission does not

8 Joint-Revenue Requirement/100, Garetzal/9. The Joint Parties’ opening and reply testimuiiybe
subsequently referred to as “Joint/__ " and “JoiepR/__."

® Joint/100, Garciagt al/11.

0d,

™ |CNU Opening Brief at 14 (citing ICNU/700, Early/7

5



ORDER NO. 10-022

evaluate and approve every adjustment, but instead evaluates the validity opthsegdr
rates based on the reasonableness of the overall rates, not the theories or metkodolog
used or individual decisions made. In any case, the Joint Parties argue, thé@tigula

not truly a “black box” settlement because it explains the agreed level oflsegeadue
requirement and agreed adjustments to the Company’s proposed revenue requirement,
and provides a results-of-operations / summary view of each stipulated adjustment

The Joint Parties assert that adopting ICNU’s standard for settlement—
that is, requiring stipulating parties to reach agreement with respect thcspeci
adjustments and methodologies, rather than end results—would preclude settlement in
many cases, thereby undermining Commission policy of encouraging parties t
voluntarily resolve issues to the extent that settlement is in the publicsintere

CUB, who filed opening testimony jointly with ICNU, states that while
ICNU may disagree with the level of detail in the Stipulation, CUB is conde¢had
“when rate cases get so focused on very specific cost elements, utibiydse
encouraged to file deferrals when the actual costs are greater than ¢tastfoté CUB
states that its months of forecast review have convinced it that the “levadtafetail in
the Stipulation is more than adequate, and, more importantly, that the proposaderates
reasonable??

b. Resolution

The Commission has the broad powers to set just and reasonabté rates.
As with any rate increase, Pacific Power bears the burden to show thaipgbequt rate
change is just and reasonableWhen considering a stipulation, we have the statutory
duty to make an independent judgment as to whether any given settlement cersstitute
reasonable resolution of the issues. We have recognized, however, that issues in a
general rate case typically reflect judgments along a continuum of cegcamad can
rarely be reduced to one “right” number in any cost catejoifhen considering a
stipulation, therefore, we may evaluate the validity of the rates baseleon “t
reasonableness of the overall rates, not the theories or methodologies used or individual
decisions made!* We may accept a non-unanimous settlement agreement so long as we
make an independent finding, supported by substantial competent evidence in the record
as a whole, that the settlement will establish just and reasonabl&rates.

12 J0int/200, Garcizet al/23.

131d. (emphasis in original).

14 SeeORS 756.040 (Commission shall protect customerstamgublic from unjust and unreasonable
exactions and practices and obtain for them adegetvice at fair and reasonable rates).

15 SeeORS 757.210See also, In re PacifiCorfocket UM 995, Order No. 02-469 at 4 (July 18020
% See, e.g., In re Avista Corocket UG 186, Order No. 09-422 at 8 (Oct 26,900

n re Portland Gen. Elec. CoDocket DR 10et al, Order No. 08-487 at 7-8 (Sept. 30, 2008).

18 See, e.gQOrder No. 02-469 at 75 (“Where some parties oppagipulation, * * * we will adopt a
stipulation only if competent evidence support3. it.

6



ORDER NO. 10-022

2. Rate of Return

ICNU objects to the stipulated rate of return (ROR), challenging thenret
on equity (ROE) and the common equity ratio found in the Stipulation’s table of
capital components. ICNU argues that the Company’s ROE should be no higher
than 10 percent, and its common equity ratio no higher than 50.2 percent. ICNU’s
adjustments to these components of the stipulated ROR would lower the overall ROR
from 8.08 percent to 7.99 percent, and would reduce the stipulated rate increase by
approximately $5.5 million.

a. Parties’ Positions

The Joint Parties agree to support an overall allowed ROR of
8.08 percent, but do not agree among themselves on the individual capital components
that make up that return. Nevertheless, the Stipulation includes a table détailing
various ROR components that, as explained by the Joint Parties, are “notional® only, t
be used only for Oregon regulatory purposes. The table includes a notional ROE of
10.125 percent and a common equity ratio of 51 percent.

ICNU challenges the reasonableness of the notional ROE and common
equity ratio. First, ICNU contends the notional 10.125 percent ROE is “higher than the
midpoint of a reasonable return on equity estimated range for [Pacific Howleid
proceeding.*® Second, ICNU asserts that the common equity ratio in the Stipulation is
too high and should be lowered from 51.0 percent to 50.2 percent. According to ICNU,
Pacific Power originally requested a 51.2 percent common equity ratio based on a
planned $200 million equity contribution, but failed to reduce that ratio when it reduced
the equity contribution to $125 million. In addition, ICNU argues Pacific Power
overstates its common equity ratio by assuming an estimated retainegjseaf 10
percent, yet asserts elsewhere in its filing that it will earn only 6.152mpen 2009.

Finally, ICNU states that Pacific Power recently proposed a 50.3 pemantian equity
ratio in a rate case in the State of Washington, further indicating that theaGyps
request for a 51 percent common equity ratio is too ffigh.

The Joint Parties respond that the notional ROE is supported by the
record, and that ICNU’s objections to the notional common equity ratio are based on
improper calculations and inapplicable comparisons. They urge the Commissiousto foc
on the reasonableness of the overall ROR, and ask the Commission to deny ICNU'’s
objections.

b. Resolution

As we have explained, our key concern is whether the stipulated rates are,
as a whole, just and reasonable. When reviewing a stipulation, we are not required to

91CNU/500, Gorman/3.

2 We note that the difference in the parties’ posiion this point is extremely narrow. ICNU’s poepd
adjustment to the common equity ratio would lover overall ROR only three one-hundredths of a
percent (from 8.08 percent to 8.05 percent).

7



ORDER NO. 10-022

approve each individual cost component of those rates. The stipulated ROR of 8.08
percent represents a significant reduction in Pacific Power’s opemjugsteof

8.55 percent and an overdicreasen the Company’s currently authorized ROR of 8.16
percent. We find the stipulated ROR to be supported by competent evidence, and
conclude that it represents a reasonable resolution of this issue.

Given this conclusion, we need not address ICNU’s specific arguments
relating to the notional ROE and common equity ratio contained in the Stipulation.
Nevertheless, even examining these issues on their merits, we find thesalrigures
to be supported by the evidence. First, we note that the notional ROE falls téthin t
range of reasonable ROE results proposed by ICNU’s own witness. Before the
Stipulation was filed, ICNU’s ROE witness Gorman recommended a ROE of
10.0 percent based upon various ROE analyses that yielded a “recommendeth§DE ra
of 9.6 percent to 10.4 percenitAlthough the notional 10.125 ROE is slightly higher
than the mid-point of that range, it falls squarely within ICNU’s reporteda@f
reasonable ROEs.

Second, we similarly find the notional capital equity ratio to be supported
by the evidence. At the outset, we note that, contrary to ICNU’s argumergdtiation
in Pacific Power’s planned equity contribution is reflected in the stipulat@ednon
equity ratio. As Pacific Power explained, the notional capital equity rasoewered
from 51.2 percent to the current 51 percent in response to the lower contribuiid.
also agree with the Joint Parties that ICNU’s methodology for calegléite common
equity ratio relies on an inappropriate mismatch of time periods. As explainedtiiig P
Power withess Bruce Williams. ICNU should have used the projected ROE€ego©r
during 2010 and applied that ROE to the beginning 2009 common equity level to ensure
an appropriate and consistent matching of returns, capital structure batartpsriods
of time. ICNU also inappropriately applied Pacific Power’s Oregon jutisd@l return
to the Company’s total operations, when the Company actually finances aperatall
six of its state jurisdictions with an aggregate capital struéture.

In summary, we find the stipulated ROR of 8.08 percent to be reasonable
and deny ICNU’s objections to the notional ROE and common equity ratio figures
contained in the Stipulation.

3. Wages and Salaries

ICNU raises two issues related to Pacific Power’s proposed expenses for
wages and salaries. First, ICNU argues that all non-union wage andisatlaases
should be removed from proposed rates, along with all bonus and incentive
compensation. Second, ICNU argues that the allocation of payroll costs in the
Stipulation should be adjusted to correct for an over-allocation of labor costs ic Pacif

21

Id. at 39.
22 5eePPL/307, Williams/3 (lowering Pacific Power’s reamended common equity ratio from
51.2 percent to 51.0 percent, due to the redudatidime Company’s planned equity contribution).
¥ SeePPL/307, Williams/4-7.

8



ORDER NO. 10-022

Power’s Oregon jurisdiction. Together, these proposed adjustments would reduce the
stipulated rate increase by approximately $21 miffibn.

a. Non-Union Increases; Bonus and Incentive Compensation
(1) Parties’ Positions

ICNU argues that the Stipulation includes non-union wage and salary
increases that should be removed because they are unnecessary to retairesnmplbge
current economic climate. According to ICNU, it is “unconscionable to inena#gy
rates so that utility employees can receive wage increases aptreseof utility
customers® The removal of wage and salary increases would reduce the stipulated rate
increase by $1.8 million. ICNU also asserts that the poor economy wdtaménoval
of all bonus and incentive compensation from rates, which would reduce the stipulated
rate increase by an additional $10.2 millf8n.

The Joint Parties assert that the wage and salary increases incluged in t
stipulated rates are prudently incurred, required to maintain a competent weyrkiudc
are fully supported by the record. The Joint Parties also note that Paciéc éidwot
include any increase to non-union wages for the 2010 test year, making theestipula
labor costs all the more reasonafle.

According to the Joint Parties, the only basis given for ICNU’s adjustment
is the state of the economy, an assertion that is misplaced because thedtiglnéady
takes the state of the economy into account. In testimony supporting the iy titeet
Joint Parties state:

The Parties recognize that the current economic climate has
placed significant financial pressure on the Company’s
customers. The terms of the Stipulation reflect this reality.
Although the Company had not filed a general rate case in
three years prior to filing this rate case, it accepted many of
the adjustments proposed by Staff, CUB, and ICNU, and
lowered its requested rate increase from 9.1 percent to

4.6 percent—nearly one-half of its original request. The
compromises reflected in the agreement were made with a
full understanding of the current econoffy.

4 Removing non-union wage and salary increases wedldce the stipulated rate increase by

$1.8 million; removing all bonus and incentive geenmsation would reduce the rate increase by

$10.2 million; modifying the allocation of payralbsts in accordance with ICNU’s recommendations
would reduce the rate increase by another $9.0omillICNU Opening Brief at 25 (Nov 25, 2009).

% |CNU/600, Blumenthal/8-9. ICNU does not recommemdluding wage increases for union employees
because the Company is contractually obligateddmease these wagelsl. at 8.

#%|CNU/600, Blumenthal/8-9.

27 Joint Parties Opening Brief at 9-10 (Nov. 25, 20@®ting Joint Reply/200, Garciat al/12).

8 Joint/200, Garciaet al/4.

9



ORDER NO. 10-022

In any case, the Joint Parties assert, ICNU’s only evidentiary supp&redamg non-
union wages is inconsistent. On one hand, ICNU asserts that the ailing econdiay just
a freeze on non-union employee wages; on the other hand, ICNU asserts that the
imprcz)g\)/ing state of the economy renders the Stipulation’s notional return on equity too
high.

The Joint Parties also assert that ICNU’s proposed adjustment, even if
warranted, is calculated incorrectly. ICNU’s witness Ellen Bluimardsserts that she
removed a 3.8 percent increase that occurred in January 2000her adjustment
actually removes non-union wage and salary increases for a total of 3.5 yearher
July 203(1)7 beginning of the base period through the December 2010 end of the test
period:

With respect to ICNU’s assertions that all bonus and incentive
compensation should also be removed from the stipulated rates, the Joint Parties point
out that in opening testimony, Staff proposed removing 100 percent of officer bonuses
and 50 percent of the annual incentive plan bonuses, a traditional sharing percentage, and
ICNU proposed a nearly identical adjustment. The Joint Parties asséhetisdipulation
already reflects Staff's adjustment. Finally, the Joint Parbegtain that ICNU’s
current position on bonus and incentive compensation was raised only after the
Stipulation was filed and should have been raised earlier. The Joint Paeshegr
Stipulation reflects a traditional and appropriate adjustment to bonus andviacenti
compensation, and that no further adjustments should be made.

(2) Resolution

We note at the outset that it is not possible to determine from the
Stipulation precisely which stipulated adjustments to wages, salaries, andsaraise
included under the Stipulation’s broad heading of “A&G adjustments.” The Stipulation
includes a total of $16.3 million in adjustments to Pacific Power’s initial réfores
A&G expenses, a category that includes not only the adjustments contestUyybut
adjustments to other expenses as well, such as 401(k) expense, insurance axpense, a
uncollectible expense. Our responsibility is not to examine any of these specific cost
categories in detail, but rather to determine whether the Stipulation asearefuils in
just and reasonable rates.

Even reviewing this issue narrowly, however, we find that the Joint Parties
have adequately supported their position with respect to wages, salaries, bonus, and
incentive plans. The Company’s non-union wage and salary expenses are reasonable a
include no additional increases for 2010. We find that the Joint Parties have also

2 Joint Parties’ Opening Brief at 9 (citing ICNU/50Borman/4).

% SeelCNU/600, Blumenthal/8.

31 Joint Reply/200, Garcia, et al./12. Staff alsifeed that it does not support ICNU’s proposed
adjustment because of “incorrect assumptions irchkeulations of historic and appropriate test yeage
& salary levels.” Joint/100, Garciat al/10.

%2 Seeoint /100, Garciaet al/6. Staff's opening testimony recommended reduBlagific Power’s
requested A&G by $16.8 millionSeeJoint /100, Garciggt al/10

10



ORDER NO. 10-022

adequately supported their position with respect to bonus and incentive payments.
Pacific Power explained the purpose behind its bonus and incentive programs if°detail,
and the evidence shows that the stipulated adjustments to these programsygefiecall
Staff's proposal (and ICNU'’s original similar proposal) that 100 percenfiiceof

bonuses and 50 percent of annual incentive plan bonuses be removed from rates. This
sharing arrangement has traditionally been supported by the Commission, aedwe se
reason to deviate from that tradition héte.

While ICNU’s concerns about the economy are well taken, they do not, by
themselves, demonstrate the impropriety of the Joint Parties’ positions on alage, s
bonus, and incentive expenses. All parties concede that the economy is struggling, but
the evidence shows that the stipulated rate increase represents a sigeificetion
from the increase originally sought by Pacific Power. The Joint PasBest &hat this
reduction was implemented specifically with the state of the economy in’mi@ten
this assertion, we find the stipulated compromises on A&G adjustments to be bdasona
and deny ICNU’s objections.

b. Allocation of Labor Costs
(1) Parties’ Positions

ICNU argues that the Stipulation allocates too high a share of the
Company’s payroll costs to the Company’s Oregon jurisdiction. According\tt Jthe
Company’s data demonstrate that the 29.5 percent allocation in Pacific Poineris f
inaccurate, and that Pacific Power should allocate only 27.8 percent of its yotdl {oa
Oregon®® Moreover, ICNU asserts, Oregon’s overall share of Pacific Power’s casts ha
been declining and the 29.5 percent allocation is greater than the actualadbtati
Oregon in each of the last five yedfs.

According to ICNU, Pacific Power’s method for calculating the
allocation also relies inappropriately on “budgets and estimates,” ratheactueah
allocations from Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) aieacicounts.
ICNU’s adjustment, by contrast, relies on actual data from FERC acanththe most
recent data provided by the CompahylICNU’s adjustment would reduce the stipulated
revenue requirement by approximately $9 million.

The Joint Parties dispute ICNU'’s assertion that the Company used
“budgets and estimates” to calculate its labor allocation. They explaithéhat

¥ 3Seee.g.,PPL/B00, Wilson/3-9.

3 See generally, In re Northwest Natural Gas,@mcket UG 132, Order No. 99-697 at 45-46.

% We agree with the Joint Parties that ICNU hasadeijuately explained its change in position with
respect to some of these adjustments. Witness@ithal specifically reviewed Pacific Power’s testimg
on wage and salary increases, as well bonusesiaadtive plans, in July 2008eelCNU-CUB/400,
Blumenthal/2-3 (describing ICNU’s opening positiodCNU changed its position on these issues in
October 2009 without identifying new informatiorffatient to justify such changes.

%% 1CNU/600, Blumenthal/5-7, 9.

$71CNU/600, Blumenthal/9.

¥ CNU/600, Blumenthal/5-7, 9.

11



ORDER NO. 10-022

Company’s accounting system runs labor allocation settlements on a totahsiss
ICNU, however, sought to break out wages and salaries from other labor costs and
allocate them separately. The Joint Parties attempted to provide IGNWages and
salaries estimates to allow ICNU to perform this analysis, but theBaities assert that
other elements of Pacific Power’s labor costs are allocated on the aaimadwages
and salaries, providing no reasonable basis for separately calculatingamdges
salaries’® The Joint Parties maintain that Pacific Power’s Oregon-allocateddabts;
taken as a whole, are accurate and supported by correé? dzitmlly, the Joint Parties
assert that ICNU inappropriately uses a historical trend to calctdgimposed
allocation, when load forecasts should be used for consistency with the development of
other test period revenués.

(2) Resolution

We find that the evidence supports a 29.5 percent allocation for Pacific
Power’s Oregon labor expenses. The Joint Parties agree that PacificsRaweunting
system runs data for labor costs on an aggregated basis, that wages ascbasalarie
allocated on the same basis as Pacific Power’s other labor costs, and trahga s
actual aggregated labor costs support a 29.5 percent allocation. ICNU has notexplaine
to our satisfaction why its witness segregated Pacific Power’s veagesalaries from
the rest of Pacific Power’s labor costs in developing its own allocation of lalier ab'e
also agree with the Joint Parties that test year labor costs should batedlasing load
forecasts, for consistency with the development of other test period revenues. We deny
ICNU'’s objection on this point.

4. Used and Useful
a. Parties’ Positions

In its opening testimony, Staff recommended approximately $19 million
in reductions to Pacific Power’s requested revenue requirement relatéel hasea.
Staff's proposed reductions related to a number of items, including transmegsion r
base, wind plant rate base, costs related to the Threemile Knoll Substation, @afsistm
to miscellaneous rate base items, and associated adjustments to depracdht
amortizatior’? Staff asserted that these adjustments related primarily to costs that i
considered too high, rate base items scheduled to go into service subsequent to rates
going into effect, or proposed increases that Staff believed were not “known and
measurable” based on the information Staff had obtdfhéd the Stipulation, Staff

%9 Joint Reply/200, Garciat al/17.

“0See, e.g., icat 15. The Joint Parties assert that Pacific Psveetual Oregon allocation was
30.59 percent for 2006, 30.10 percent for 2007,3nd7 percent for 2008d. at 16.

“1 Joint Reply/200, Garciat al/17-18.

*2 SeeStaff/102, Garcia/1-2.

3 SeeStaff/100, Garcia/6-12.

12



ORDER NO. 10-022

reduced its proposed rate base adjustments from $19 million to approximatelyi&® mill
on a revenue requirement ba¥is.

In its objections to the Stipulation, ICNU contends that the Stipulation
fails to remove from the stipulated rate increase a certain but unsgeatf@unt of
rate base items that fail to comply with ORS 757.858°NU contends that because
Staff’s initial adjustment for items that it believed were not “used and llise&ds
$13.725 million, and the rate-base related adjustment to the stipulated revenue
requirement is only $8.9 million, some of the “illegal rate base” origindétified
by Staff is necessarily reflected in the stipulated rate base.

ICNU asserts that the black box nature of the Stipulation makes it difficult
to determine how much of the stipulated rate increase represents impropleidgd rate
base items, but estimates that $4.8 to $10.3 million of the stipulated rate base should be
eliminated?® Because the details of the stipulated adjustment to rate base were not
provided, ICNU recommends that the Commission remove $10.3 million from the
stipulated revenue requirement to ensure that the rate base approved by thesiomm
complies with Oregon laf/.

The Joint Parties respond that the stipulated rates appropriately reflect
only plant that complies with ORS 757.355. According to the Joint Parties, Stadbwit
Deborah Garcia originally proposed removing several types of ratetbasefiom rates,
including rate base items scheduled to go into service after rates teck aff well as
rate base items with “monthly” or “variable” in-service ddfesStaff initially argued that
these rate base additions were not “known and measurable” and should therefore be
excluded from rates pursuant to ORS 757858 reply testimony, Pacific Power
argued that Staff's interpretation of “known and measurable” was cotdrary
Commission precedent and would effectively preclude the use of a forecasarest y
Pacific Power also testified that Staff’'s proposal would reduce the Cgrapate base
to below the Company’s actual June 2009 level of baseates.

In resolving the issue for settlement, the Joint Parties explain, they
agreed to reduce the level of the Company’s rate base to address Sté#fta pos
ORS 757.355, and removed from proposed rates the amount of miscellaneous rate base

“4 SeeExhibit A to the Stipulation.

“5 |CNU Opening Brief at 30 (citing ICNU/700, Early/6

“5 ICNU states that it submitted data requests tstipailating parties in an effort to determine “howich
of the not presently used and useful costs woulithdleded in rates under the Settlement,” but stdiat it
was not given substantive answet€NU Opening Brief at 30.

*"ICNU Opening Brief at 30. ICNU recommends that $10.3 million adjustment should be updated
based on the capital structure the Commission atehy adopts for Pacific Powetd.

“8 Joint Parties Opening Brief at 8. Staff also reneended removing some discrete items, such as a
treadmill and amounts for CWIP from rate base. sEhitems totaled approximately $400,0@&kee
Staff/100, Garcia/9.

9 SeeStaff/100, Garcia/7-8.

0 SeePPL/706, Dalley/18, 21-22.

*id. at 23.

13



ORDER NO. 10-022

that Staff ultimately believed might not be used and useful in the testyAéter
reviewing testimony and data request responses, and conducting discussidrescific
Power, the Joint Parties agree the Stipulation includes only Oregon-allocasbeciret
plant in service that complies with ORS 757.355. Specifically, the Joint Pagers as
that the Stipulation now includes a level of Oregon-allocated net elplantin service
that is almost $50 million lower than the Company’s net plant in service willtbe at
beginning of 2010. Thus, the Joint Parties assert, regardless of how ORS 757.355 is
interpreted, the stipulated level of rate base reflects only property theewised and
useful in the rate effective period.

b. Resolution

ORS 757.355 prohibits a public utility from collecting in customer rates
the costs of any property not presently used for providing utility service to those
customers. Staff initially proposed a number of rate base reductions removingypropert
that Staff was uncertain would be “used and useful” in the appropriate time period, but
adjusted its proposal after reviewing Pacific Power’s reply testimadyconducting
further discussions with the Company.

The primary cost driver for Pacific Power’s rate request is new
investment. This investment includes, among other things, the addition of two natural
gas plants, three wind resources to serve customers, investment in tramsamssi
distribution plant, and investment in hydroelectric plant to conform with various hydro
relicensing agreement3. As CUB testified in support of the Stipulation,

CUB cannot ask Oregon utilities to stop making
investments in their respective service territories without
future impacts to service and system performance. CUB
understands that making cost-effective investments today
will lead to lower rates in the futuré.

ICNU is correct that the Stipulation is not sufficiently detailed to allow
us to ascertain which specific adjustments were ultimately made tecHRmier’s
requested rate base, or to determine the justifications for those adjustmgiritse B
undisputed evidence shows that the amount of Oregon-allocated plant contained in the
Stipulation is lower than what Pacific Power’s Oregon-allocated netiplaetvice will
be at the time these rates will go into effect. Specifically, the Stipalprovides for
Oregon-allocated net electric plant in service of approximately $3.33 billlute w
Pacific Power’s forecast ending balance for Oregon-allocatedewttielplant in service

2 Seeloint Reply/200, Garci@t al/8. The Joint Parties argue that Staff adjusteg@rioposed reduction to
rate base in response to Pacific Power’s replyntesty to $35.2 million on an Oregon-allocated basis
The Stipulation reflects an adjustment to elegitant in service related to the miscellaneous bate of
$35.4 million on an Oregon-allocated basgeeJoint Reply/201; Stipulation, Exhibit A. In otheords,
the Joint Parties assert, the Stipulation incldEsger adjustment to rate base than Staff balisheuld
be removed under Staff’'s (and ICNU'’s) interpretatid ORS 757.355.

3 PPL/100, Reiten/2-4.

> Joint Reply/200, Garci@t al/23-24.

14



ORDER NO. 10-022

is approximately $3.38 billiort. Given this evidence, and despite the parties’
contentions about specific rate base adjustments, it is clear that the Bipwidtallow
Pacific Power to collect in rates only the costs of property presently prg\sdrvice to
customers in conformance with ORS 757.355. We therefore deny ICNU’s objection on
this point.

5. Renewable Energy Credits
a. Parties’ Positions

Although the Stipulation does not specifically address the issue of
Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs), ICNU recommends that the Gsimmrequire
Pacific Power to place the gain on any sales of Oregon-allocated RECdalémaing
account for refund to customers with interest. ICNU asserts that FRavfier is
currently selling RECs, yet neither the Stipulation nor Commission rulesmprieaeific
Power from selling Oregon-allocated RECs and retaining the benefitsai@helders.
ICNU contends that Oregon administrative rules, which include reportingeetgnts,
do not prevent Pacific Power from selling Oregon-allocated RECs and trargstae
benefits to shareholders. ICNU is concerned that the Commission may lacktguo
recover such benefits for ratepayers once any such sales have otturred.

The Joint Parties contend that ICNU’s proposed condition is unnecessary
in light of the Commission’s recently adopted rules on RECs, as well as thiesfaitte
Company is banking all Oregon-eligible RECs in 2010. The Joint Parties hegue t
ICNU'’s proposal would provide no additional benefits beyond what is already required
by Oregon rules.

b. Resolution

The Commission’s rules governing treatment of REC sales include
reporting requirements, but they do not explicitly require a utility to seeppreval of
REC sales! Commission Order No. 07-083 makes clear, however, that the sale of RECs
will be treated as a property sale with gains on sale being placed in a prolesrty sa
balancing account for return to customers. Generally speaking, then, anpREQes
$100,000 is subject to Oregon law and Commission rules requiring Commission approval
prior to the sale of utility property.

ICNU'’s proposed condition on REC sales was taken from Staff's opening
testimony. Staff originally testified as follows:

% Joint Reply/200, Garci@t al/9. No party contends that any portion of thig faase was acquired
imprudently.

%% |ICNU Opening Brief at 31-32.

°" SeeOAR §§ 860-083-0350, -400.

* See, e.gORS 757.480 (requiring a utility to obtain Commissapproval before it sells, leases, assigns,
or otherwise disposes of property valued in excé$400,000); OAR 860-027-0025.

15



ORDER NO. 10-022

[B]ecause [Pacific Power] estimates that it will have
sufficient RECs allocated to Oregon to meet RPS
requirements for years 2011 through 2016, if the Company
is able to and chooses to sell Oregon-allocated RECs, the
Company should place the gain on the sale to the property
sales balancing account for refund to customers with
interest accrual from the date of sale using the Commission
approved rate of return until amortization begins. This
proposed treatment is consistent with Commission Order
No. 07-083 (UP 236), which established the sale of RECs
as a property sale with gains on sale being placed in a
property sales balancing account for return to customers.
Additionally, [Pacific Power] should report in its semi-
annual Property Sales Balancing Account report any REC
sales that occurred during the reporting petfod.

Staff subsequently dropped these proposed conditions and endorsed the Stipulation
without any conditions on REC sales. Staff’'s change of position appears to be based on
Pacific Power’s assertion that the Company will be banking, rather thiang sell of its
Oregon-eligible RECs in 2010. We will accept the Company’s assertion tloesitnot

intend to sell RECs in 2010. In the event the Company changes its position and seeks to
sell Oregon-allocated RECs, however, we direct the Company to file atyregles
application for Commission review and approval.

6. Conclusion

We find the Joint Parties have demonstrated that the revenue requirement
Stipulation is supported by substantial and competent evidence. Pacificlirmwver
explained that the primary cost driver for its rate request is new investMénile we
would prefer not to impose a rate increase on customers during difficult econoesg ti
Pacific Power is entitled to recover in rates the costs of property dyrbeimg used to
serve customers. Although the Stipulation allows Pacific Power to recover tlte ites
new investment in rates, it also reduces Pacific Power’s allowed ROR fr
8.16 percent to 8.08 percent. While the evidence on specific issues was contested, the
Stipulation and the record as a whole support the conclusion that the Stipulation is just
and reasonable. Consequently, we find the Stipulation should be atfbpted.

%9 Staff/300, Dougherty/9.

9'We note that paragraph 8 of the Stipulation stdias“[flor the calculation of taxes collectedrites for
Oregon and other Oregon regulatory purposes, thePagree that such analysis will use the ratetoin
components specified in Table 1 below.” With retfge Senate Bill 408 tax filings, we interpretshi
statement to mean that the components in Tablalérlia the revenue requirement authorized in this
general rate proceeding, including the final ngereies, gross revenues, and income taxes thatevilsed
in the tax filings to calculate the ratios for “eexauthorized to be collected in rates” under OABR-822-
0041(2)(s)(ii) and (iii). We also interpret thimtement as not superseding or modifying any of the
calculations directed by any other sections of G38R-022-0041. With that understanding, we approve
paragraph 8 of the stipulation.

16



ORDER NO. 10-022

C. Stipulation on Rate Spread and Rate Design

The Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation (Rate Spread Stipulation)
filed by the parties on September 25, 2009, resolves all rate spread and ratesdesgyn i
in this docket. The parties to the Rate Spread Stipulation (Stipulating Paxtiegiall
active participants in this docket.

The Stipulating Parties agree to a rate spread to implement Pacific
Power’s new revenue requirement that allocates the stipulated ra&aseacn the
following manner:

Rate Schedule Net Rate

I ncrease Factor
Residential (Schedule 4) 76.8%
General Service < 31 kW (Schedule 23) 147%
General Service 31-200 kW (Schedule 28) 124%
General Service 201-999 kW (Schedule 30) 123%
Partial Requirements Servieel, 000 kW (Schedule 47) 117%
Large General Service1,000 kW (Schedule 48) 117%
Agricultural Pumping Service (Schedule 41) 117%
Public Street Lighting 117%

The Stipulating Parties agree to apply the net rate increase factoiss in t
table to the overall general rate case net rate percentage inore@aetf rate schedule
class. The net rates include the effect of all tariff riders. The StipglParties agree
that these factors represent a compromise among their differing positibiss tha
acceptable to all parties.

The Rate Spread Stipulation also increases the residential basic charge
from $7.50 per month to $8.00 per month, and modifies the rate design for Schedule 200
Supply Service. Except for these two modifications, the Stipulating Partess taghe
rate design proposed by Pacific Power in its fifihg.

V. CONCLUSION

We have reviewed the Revenue Requirement Stipulation and find the
proposed provisions contained therein to be reasonable. Accordingly, this Stipulation, se
forth in Appendix A to this order, should be adopted. We have reviewed the Rate Spread
and Rate Design Stipulation and find the proposed provisions contained therein to be
reasonable. Accordingly, this Stipulation, set forth in Appendix B to this order, should be
adopted.

®1 The Rate Spread Stipulation also provides thaaifific Power files a stand-alone TAM prior torfiiits
next general rate case, and the TAM might produegeadecrease, the parties may address the level o
Pacific Power’s Rate Mitigation Adjustment in ti&&M proceeding.

17



ORDER NO. 10-022

V. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Revenue Requirement Stipulation by and between
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; the Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon;
Fred Meyer Food Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divistons of
the Kroger Co.; and the Klamath Water Users Association is
adopted.

2. The Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation by and between
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; the Staft of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon; the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon;
the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities; Fred Meyer Food
Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of the Kroger Co.;
and the Klamath Water Users Association is adopted.

3. The tarifts previously filed in this docket are permanently
suspended.

4. PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, must file compliance tariffs
consistent with this Order to be effective no earlier than

February 2, 2010,
Made, entered, and effective JAN 2 6 2010 .
vy U L % icf
] Lee Be)ler 5% John Savage /
Chajrman Cé‘r:issioner
Ray Jéaum ~—
Commissioner

o n

e
o
g w‘mzﬁw;%ﬁsﬁgﬁ‘
A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for
rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this
order. The request must comply with the requirements in QAR 860-014-0095, A copy of any such request
must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party
may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with the Cowt of Appeals in compliance with

ORS 183.480-183.484.

18



L o« e T = S & | B - & A

i T e R N S 1 T 1 T N T N N S v
L) L~ - A |V B an B (o R« « B = > T % 1 TR S & T (. T S o,

26

Page 1

ORDER NO. 10-022

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 210

in the Matter of: REVENUE REQUIREMENT
STIPULATION
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power's Request for a
General Rate Increase in the Company's
Oregon Annual Revenues

This Revenue Requirement Stipulation (“Stipulation”) is entered into for the purpose of
resolving the issues among the parties to this Stipulation related to PacifiCorp’s (or the
“Company”) requested revenue re'quirement increase in this docket. This Stipulation does not
address issues related to rate spread or rate design. The parties to t.his Stipulation and the
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU") have filed a separate stipulation in this

proceeding that resolves rate spread and rate design issues.
PARTIES
1.  The initial parties to this Stipulation are PacifiCorp, Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon (“Staff"), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB"), Fred Meyer Stores and
Quality Food Centers, divisions of The Kroger Company (“Kroger”) and the Klamath Water
Users Association (‘KWUA") (together, the “Parties”). This Stipulation will be made available
to the other parties to this docket, who may participate by signing and filing a copy of the

Stipulation.

BACKGROUND
2. On April 2, 2009, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff sheets to be effective May 2,
2009, for Oregon that would result in a base price increase of approximately $92.1 million or
9.1 percent. PacifiCorp based its filing on a 2010 calendar year test period.
3. Atthe public meeting on April 21, 2009, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon

(“Commission”) suspended the Company's application for revised tariff sheets for a period of
- UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A\
PAGE L. OFL&



N =

o O 0w N s W

NN NN RN A aa e eA = e e A e
[ 2 S o N == <o T o B N R o & 2 I N L A

26

Page 2

ORDER NO. 10-022

nine months. Based on the suspension, the effective date of the revised tariff sheets would be
February 2, 2010.

4.  Pursuant to Administrative Law Judges Wallace's and Hardie's Prehearing
Conference Memorandum of April 22, 2009, the parties to this docket convened a settlement
conference on June 24, 2009. The parties held additional setttement conferences on
August 20 and September 10, 2009. The settlement conferences were noticed and all parties
were invited to participate.

5.  As a result of the settlement conferences, the Parties have reached a settlement
in this case resolving all issues related to revenue requirement. The net effect of this
Stipulation reduces PacifiCorp’s proposed increase in test period revenue requirement to
$41.5 million, which will result in an overall increase of approximately 4.4 percent. The net
overall increase, including the tariff riders discussed below, will be 4.6 percent. The effective
date of these new rates is February 2, 2010.

AGREEMENT

6. The Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and request that
the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Parties agree that the
adjustments and the rates resulting from their application are fair, just, and reasonable.

7. Revenue Reguirement: The Parties agree to a total revenue requirement
[}

increase of $41.5 million in base rates, which in conjunction with the other terms identified
below, represents a settlerent of all revenue requirement issues in this case. Exhibit A
includes an agreed-upon calculation of the $41.5 million increase in base rates based on
resolution of adjustments proposed by the Parties. The Parties agree that the acceptance of
these adjustments for purposes of settlement is not binding on Parties in future proceedings
and does not imply agreement on the merits of adjustments.

8. Rate of Return and Taxes in Rates: The Parties agree that the Company's

overall ROR should be set at 8.08 percent. The Parties do not agree on the individual capital

- UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
PAGE .d_OF.ll



o o ~N O O A W N =

N N N NN NN A = e wA A A s

26

Page 3

ORDER NO, 10-022

components that result in the ROR of 8.08 percent. Without accepting the individual capital
components, the Parties derive the ROR of 8.08 percent consistent with Table 1 below. The
Parties agree on the tax expense levels generated by the Company's revenue requirement
model, which are calculated on a stand-alone basis and provided as Exhibit B. For the
calculation of taxes collected in rates for Oregon and other Oregon regulatory purposes, the

Parties agree that such analysis will use the rate of return components specified in Table 1

below:
Table 1
Percent Weighted

Capital Component Capitalization Cost Cost
Long Term Debt 48.70% 5.960% 2.90%
Preferred Stock 0.30% 5.410% 0.02%
Common Equity 51.00% 10.125% 5.16%

TOTAL 100.00% 8.08%

9. Prudence of Major Resource Additions: The Parties agree that the Company

prudently acquired the following generating resources: Lake Side, Chehalis, Seven Mite
Hill I, Glenrock IIl, and High Plains. The Parties agree the resources listed in this section are
used and useful, and that the costs of the resources should be included in the Company’s

Oregon rate base.

10. AFUDC Equity Flow-Through: The Parties agree that the Company will use flow-

through treatment for AFUDC equity in this and future cases, effective January 1, 2010. The
Company agrees that this will not have an adverse affect on customers through SB 408
filings.

11. New Tariff Riders: The Company will recover the remaining amortization for the

following regulatory assets through three new, separate tariff riders: Schedules 193, 194, and

195 as described and proposed in the Company's Reply Testimony of Mr. William R. Griffith

- UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX /A
PAGE .5 OF Ll



—

© oo N G A N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 4

ORDER NO. 10-022

filed on August 31, 2009 in this docket. The tariff riders will be designed to collect the
following balances over the specified amortization period:
. Transition Plan — Oregon: $2.008 million amortized through January 31, 2011.
. MEHC Change in Control: $4.709 million, amortized at $2.144 million per year
through March 31, 2012.
. Grid West: $1.073 million, amortized at $0.401 million per year through
December 31, 2012.

12. Rate Change Effective Date: The Parties agree that rates to recover the

stipulated revenue requirement and new tariff riders will go into effect on February 2, 2010.

13. Tariff: Upon approval of this Stipulation and the Rate Spread and Rate Design
Stipulation filed in this proceeding, PacifiCorp will file its revised tariff sheets and new tariff
riders as a compliance filing in Docket UE 210, effective February 2, 2010.

14. Rate Spread and Rate Design: The Parties agree that this Stipulation does not

resolve issues related to rate spread or rate design. The tariff sheets and new tariff riders filed
pursuant fo Section 13 of this Stipulation will reflect rates designed as agreed in the separate
Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation, filed by the Parties and ICNU in this docket.

15. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, (if necessary) provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at the
hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements
contained herein.

16. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties
agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this
Stipulation. The Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as
they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising

issues that are incorporated in the settiements embodied in this Stipulation.

- UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
PAGE .Lg( OF.ll



O o ~N & W N =

e T e T o T N T N T N T i N VI N R G G 4
g B W - O N R WN e O

26

Page 5

ORDER NO. 10-022

17. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. If the
Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes additional material
conditions in approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shall have the
rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal
of the Commission’s Order.

18. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stiputation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this
Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically
identified in this Stipulation.

19. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

- UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A\
PAGE 2. OF.



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 STAFF CUB
; C\ yors
By: By:
3 g E
Date: ‘I *{ Date:
4 I
5 KROGER KWUA
6
By: By:
. y
Date: Date:
8
9
PACIFICORP
10
By:
11
Date:
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 6 - UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
PAGE . OF L&



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 STAFF CcuB
(23 By: By: M Ii/""-/;\
4 Date: _ Date: 7”’““}5&':’“@7
5 KROGER KWUA
3 _
. By: By:
Date: Date:
8
9
PACIFICORP
10 ‘
i By:
Date:
12 '
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page6 - UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
PAGE .7 OF L&



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 STAFF cuB
2
5 By: By:
Date: Date:
4
5 KROGER W\ KWUA
° By: /évrk J ﬂ))ﬂélm By:
; Date:_ 25~ 29 Date:
9
PACIFICORP
10
11 By
Date:
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 6 - UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
PA@Eii OF.Liz



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 STAFF CUB
2
By: By:
3
Date: Date:
4
5 KROGER
6
By: ‘ :
. Date: Date: ?;f 28 ,f 67
]
PACIFICORP
10
By:
11 y
Date:
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page6 - UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX /%
PAGE L. OF



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 STAFF CUB
2
By: By:
3 y y
Date: Date:
4
5 KROGER KWUA
B8
By: By:
7
Date: Date:
8
9
1 PACIFICORP
0
By: Andrss. M@H
11 7
Date:
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 6 - UE 210—REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

APPENDIX A\ |
PAGE L. OF Lz



ORDER NO. 10-022

Docket UE 210

REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

Exhibit A

Results of Operations

September 25, 2009

APPENDIX /A
PAGE ﬂ)_( oF.lL



ORDER NO. 10-022

005° VS juawaliinbay anuaAay paysnipy pajeindns
(256°05%) sjusunsnipy (2301
‘suswsnipe
aseq ajel Joylo pue ‘sajepdn (103 's1030e} UCKEDOIE Ul abueys ‘(ueld uomsuRlI L L
(506°8$) HO PUB ISSMN PUO ‘SOUBIDASS AHIW) SSopul JUE} MU O} 8jejl YIIUM ‘Buijy -5 ‘01-S ‘¢S
fidoy sAuedwog ey Jo jo Hed se paydaocoe pue yeis Aq pasodoud sjuaunsnipe g -8
j0 JoedWI JUSWALNDS) BNUDASI B} SSPN[DU| "OSE] 18l G} jusuwgsnipe s1o8)led
sjuawysnipy sseq ajey snoauejadsiy
{(619°1%) saxe] Apedold pue susunsnlpy 'R0 uoiSSIWUSUBLL 9-S
(0g2'L$) susunsnipy IN2Q uonnqysic E
-sobem Yilm paleloosse
spuawsnipe gnNo/NND| pue ‘suoisuad pue ‘sjsuaq ‘SaAUSIUl UM polBIo0SSE
syusugsnipe gno/NND| bue Jels .aoueinsul pue ‘SOANUSDUL 'SIqOS{IooUN Lijm Ipy
(LLZ'913) pajenosse sjusunsnipe Jels sios|sl osly -asuadxe 711 Svd pue sueib sbusjeyo an o INNOI
‘asuadxa uonesuadulod siaxiom ‘asuadxe sourInsul ‘psuadxs N0y 01 SRl pue
ssunsnipe assy . Buiy Aldey s Auedwon sy} jo ped se pajdacde ‘NNOKEND ‘S ‘28 TS
pue yerg Aq pesodold saunsnipe 3o 1oedwl Jusuraanbal anuaAsl SU} s3pnjoy|
sjuaunsnipy DY
(ze5'ze$) O %8078 -UINay Jo 31y 0-S
syuaunsnipy wa)j
160°26% (53502 19mod-uou) Juswaiinbay anNUdA3Y P2|!d AuedwoD
199119 JuSWIBINDIY
anuaAay

(000%)
010z ‘1€ Joquedaq Bulpug Jea)
s3insay pajesojly uobalp o3 syuaunsnipy paye|ndng
012 AN J44021dI0Vd

v 3aiuxa

APPENDIX A\
PAGE 1o OFL{z



Exhibit A

PACIFICORP UE 210
Results of Operations
Year Ending December 31, 2010

{$000)

ORDER NO. 10-022

Required Change for
Stiputated Adjustments Reagonabls Return
_%Oun: T —OE 207
UE 210 Transitlon Transition
Qregon Adjustment UE 210 AdJustment UE 210
Results per Mechanlsm | General Rate Machanism General Results at
Company {TAM) Case 2010 {TAM) Rate Case Reasonable
Filtng Increase Increase AdJusted Increase Increase Return
{1} {2} {3 (4} (5) {6) {7)
1 Operating Revenues
2 General Business Revenues $949,341 [} 0 $949,341 $4,000 $41,500 $994,841
3 interdeparimental 0 0 o 4] 0 ] 0
4  Speclal Sales 201,717 (2,455) 1] 199,262 4] 1] 199,262
6  Other Operating Revenues 42,876 0 0 42,876 0 0 42,876
-] Total Operating Revenues  [# $1,193.834 ¥ ($2,455) $0 31,191,479 # $4,000 # $41,600 # $1,236,979
7 Operating Expenges
8  Steam Produciion $251,950 ($1,394) $4 $260,559 $0 $0 $250,559
9 Nuclear Production Q 1] 0 0 o 4] 0
10 Hydre Production 9,912 [+] o] 9,912 0 0 9,912
11 Other Power Supply 275,008 (18,928} 2,662 258,742 0 0 268,742
12 Transmission 51,260 1,288 (408) 52,148 0 1] 52,148
13 Distribution 76,711 a (1,163} 69,548 0 1] 69,548
14 Customer Accounling 31,71 0 {554) 31,157 o 215 31,373
15 Customer Sendcse & Info 3,695 o I} 3,695 o] 4] 3,695
16  Sales g o 1] 0 1] 0 g
17 Administrative & General 57,052 0 {19,602} $37,450 8] 0 $37,450
18  Totat Operation & Malntenance {# $751,208 # ($18,027) {$18,060) $713.212 # 30 # $215 # $713427
18 Depreciation $148,046 $0 {$201) $147.845 $0 30 $147.845
20  Amoitization 16,476 0 1 16,476 0 1] 16,476
24 Taxes Other Than Income 51,865 0 {1,168) 50,797 o 1,063 51,849
22 Income Taxes - Federal 20,989 5382 8,127 34,479 1,336 13,442 49,257
23 Incoms Taxes - Stale 4,470 1,193 380 8,053 182 1,827 8,061
24 lacome Taxes - Def Net 17.792 0 (678) 17,114 1] )] 17,114
25  [nvestment Tax Credil Ad). 0 0 4] 0 0 a
26  Mlisc Revenue & Expenss {2,077) 0 0 (2,077} ] a {2,077)
27 Totat Operating Expenses|#  $1,008,940 # {$12,451) ($12,589) $983,900 # $1,518 # $16,636 # $1,001,954
28 Net Operating Revenues #7pied.084 # U 309006 ] 7§12 Ba9. | . 3200579 H - §2.482 & T 3p4084 # . $235.025-
29 Average Rate Base
30  Eleclric Plant In Service $5,550,442 30 {$35,408) $6,516,035 $0 30 $5,515,035
31 Plant Held for Future Use [0)] 0 0 {0} o 0 [(1)]
32 Misc beferred Debils 32,823 0 (12,689) 20,134 4] 0 20,134
33 ElacPlant Acq Ad) 18,568 0 1] 18,688 Q 0 18,668
34 Nuclear Fusl 1] 0 o] 1] 0 0 h]
35  Prepayments 12,200 0 ] 12,201 0 1] 12,201
36  Fuel Stock 41,007 0 5] 41,008 0 o] 41,008
37  Materlel & Supplies 49,318 0 i 49,320 o] 0 49,320
38 Working Capital 12,867 0 {378) 12,489 o] 0 12,489
39 Weatherization Loans {1 o (0) (1) [} 0 ()]
40  Misc Rals Base 1,208 g 0 1,206 o 0 1,206
41 Total Electric Plantj# 5718431 # ¢] {48,472) $5,669,960 # o # 0 # $5,669,960
42 Loss:
43 Accum Prov For Deprec {$2,041,424) 30 $256 ($2,041,168) $0 %0 ($2,041,168)
44  Accumn Prov For Amert {141,099} ¢ {8} {141,105) 1] 0 {141,105}
45  Accum Def Income Tax {548,748} 0 (2,256) (651,005) 0 1] {651,005}
46 Unameortized ITC 4,172) 0 1] {4,172} 0 1] (4,172}
47 Customer Adv For Const {3.499) o 0 {3,499) o] 0 {3,499)
48  Customer Service Doposits o] 1] 0 0 4] 0 4]
49 Misc Rale Base Deductions (21,182) [v] {1} {21,182} 0 1] {21,182
50 Total Rate Base Deductions#  {2,760,125) # 0 (2,007) | ($2,762,132) ¥ o # o # {$2,762,132)
30
51 Total Averago Rate Base  {#_ $2088307:# _ - 479) | 32907878 # T $0.# TS0 # .. $2907,020
52 Rate of Return 6.253% 7.139% 8.083%
53 implled Return on Equity 5.539% 8.274% 10.125%

APPE

A
PAGENg oFlls



Exhibit A

PACIFICORP UE 210
Stipulated Adjustments to Oregon Reasults
Year Ending December 31, 2010

ORDER NG. 10-022

{$000)
Kiscellaneous Rate
ASG Adjustments Base Adjustments
Rate of Return (S-4, $-2, 5.9, and | Distribution O&M Transmission O&M {8-3,8-7, 538, Total Stipulated
Adjustment {$-0) ICNUICUB ) Adjustmants {5-5) | AdJustments {S-6) $-10, S-i1} Adjustments

1 Operating Revenues

2 General Business Revenues 30 0 50 30 30 50

3 Interdepartmental 0 Q g 1] 1] 0

4 Spedclal Sales 0 g 4] 0 1] 0

&  Other Operating Revenues 1] 9 0 0 O 0

G Total Operating Rovenues $0 30 30 $0 $0 $0

7 Qperating Expenses

8  Steam Production $0 $0 $0 30 $4 $4

g Nuclear Production L 4] 0 o ] 0
40  Hydro Production 0 0 g 1] o A}
11 Othar Powsr Supply 205 1 ¢ 0 2,459 2662
12 Transmission 1} L] 4] {408) {408}
13 Distibution ] ¢ {1,183} 0 o {1,163)
14 Cuslomer Accounting 1} {554) ] 0 o (554)
16 Customer Service & Info 0 0 1] @ ] 4]
16 Sales 1] 1] 0 [+ 0 4]
17 Administralive & General 0 {14,880} 0 D (4.742) {19,602)
18 Totat Operation & Malntonance $205 ($15,416} {$1,163) {8408} {52,278} {$19,060)
19 Depreciation $0 $0 S %0 {3201} 5201)
20 Amerization ] 4] ] 0 1 1
2 Taxes Other Than Inceme 0 L o {1,170} 2 {1,168)
22 Income Taxe$ - Fedaral {52} 6,265 399 526 2,029 8,427
23 Income Taxes - Slale {9} 377 23 77 €78} 90
24 Incoma Taxes - Daf Net 0 0 Q ] (678) {&78)
25  Investment Tax Credit Adj. 0 0 0 Q 0 &
28 Misc Revenua & Expense 0 1] o '] 0 "]
27 Totat Operating Expanses $104 59,713} {5741} {3976} {$1,204} {$12,589)
28 Net Operating Revenues N (5104} $9,773 74t %976 $1.204 $12,589 )
29 Ayerage Rate Base
30 Elsclric Plant In Servica $0 50 30 50 {$35,408) 1$35,408)
31 Plant Held for Futurg Use 1} 0 o 1] 4] Q
32 Mise Delerred Debits 0 1] 4] 4 {12,688) {12,689}
33 Elec Plant Acg Adj 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Nuclear Fue! o] )] o o o 0
35  Prepayments 2 1] [ 0 1 1
36 Fuel Stock L3 0 i3 0 1] 1}
37 Malerial & Supplies G n 4] 1] 1 1
38 Working CapHal o) (138) {18 (14} (214) (378}
39  Wealherizalion Loans o & 0 0 {0} {0}
40  Misc Rale Base 1] & 0 0 O Q
41 Tolal Electric Plant (81} ($138) ($10} (314) (348,309} ($48.472)
42 Less:
43 Accum Prov For Deprec 20 §0 0 5@ $2568 $268
44 Accum Prov For Amort o] o 0 0 %) 8)
45  Accum Def Income Tax 0 0 0 0 (2,256) 2,258)
458 Unamortized 1TC 1] 1] o] o 0 0
47 Customer Adv For Const 1] 0 1] o [1} 1]
48  Customer Service Deposils g 0 o 1] o 1]
49 Misc Rate Base Daductions [ 0 0 0 {1 {1}
50 Total Rate Base Daductions $0 50 $0 80 {$2,007} {82,007)
51 Total Average Rate Base [£3); (3138) {$10} {$14) (850,318} {§50,479
62

Revenue Requiremant Effect [ {$22,532) ($16,271) {51,230} {51,619 {$8,908) (550.@”
APPENDIX A

PAGE

orle



ORDER NO. 10-022

Docket UE 210

REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATION

Exhibit B

Taxes

September 25, 2009

APPENDIX A
PAGE & oFlle



Exhibit 8
ORDER NO. 10-022

UE 210 and UE 207
Taxes Included in Rates (CY 2010)

Oregon 2010

Oregon 2010 Normalized
Normalized Price Increase Price Increase Results

1 TAX CALCULATION: Results TAM DE 207 GRC UE 210 wiPrice Increases
2 Operating Revenues 1,161,479,357 4,000,000 41,500,000 1,236,979,357
3 Oparating Deductions:
4 Total O&M Expenses 713,212,111 - 215,155 713,427,257
5 Depraciation & Amortization 164,321,586 - - 164,321,686
8 Taxes Other Than Income 50,796,868 - 1,052,507 51,849,375
7 Misc. Revenua & Expenses (2,076,505 - - (2,076,505)
8 Total Operating Deductions 926,254,060 B 1,267,662 927,521,722
2
40 Other Deductions:
i1 Interest (AFUDC}) - - - -
12 Interest (Sea Calc Below) 84,400,281 - - 84,400,281
13 Schedule "M" Additions 252,520,086 . . 252,520,086
14 Schedule "M” Deductions 288,540,080 - - 289,540,060
15 Income Before Taxes 143,805,043 4,000,000 40,232,338 188,037,381
186
47 State Income Taxes 6,213,462 181,600 1,826,548 8,221,610
18 State Income Tax Credit {160,228) - - (160,228)
19 Total State Income Taxes 6,053,234 181,600 1,826,548 8,064,382
20
21 Total Taxable Income 37,751,808 3,818,400 38,405,790 179,875,099
22
23 Federal income Taxes 48,213,133 1,336,440 13,442,026 62,991,600
24 Federat Income Tax Credits {13,734,625) - - (13,734,626)
25 Tolal Federal Income Taxes 34,478,608 1,336,440 13,442,026 49,258,974
26
27 Deferred Tax Exponse:
28 Deferrad Taxes {Dehli - 41010} 163,056,610 - - 163,058,616
og  Deferred Taxas (Credit - 41110} (145,942,505} - - (145,942,505)
30 Totai Deferred Tax Expense 17,114,105 - - 17,414,106
3
a2 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes:
33 190 - Accumn Def. Taxes 21,823,502 - - 21,828,502

34 281 - Accum Def, Taxes . . - -
35 262 Accum Def. Taxes {561,942,966) - - (561,042,088}

36 283 - Accum Def. Taxes {10,885,187) - - {10,885,187)

37 Total Accum, Deferrad Taxes {551,004,650) . - {661,004,650)

38

39 Unamortized 1TC Balance {4,172,305) - - {4,172,305}

40

41 |interest Caloulation:

42 )Rate Base 2,907,827,703 2,907,827,703

43 |Weighted Cost of Dabt 2.9025% 2.9025%

44 (interest Expense 84,400,281 84,400,281
APPENDIX
PAGE Lz OF.L&




ORDER NO. 10-022

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

1 OF OREGON

2 UE 210

3

4 In the Matter of: RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN

STIPULATION
5 PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power's Request for a
General Rate Increase in the Company's

g Oregon Annual Revenues

7

8 This Rate Spread and Rate Design Stipulation (“Stipulation”) is entered into for the

9 purpose of resolving the issues among the parties to this Stiputation related to the rate spread
10 and rate design of rates resuiting from PacifiCorp’s (or the “Company”) revenue requirement
11 increase in this docket. The revenue requirement increase is the subject of a separate .
12 stipulation filed by the parties to this Stipulation, with the exception of the Industrial Customers
13 of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU").
14 PARTIES
15 1.  The parties to this Stipulation are PacifiCorp, Staff of the Public Utility
16 Commission of Oregon (“Staff"}, the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB"), ICNU, Fred Meyer Stores
17 and Quality Food Centers, divisions of Kroger Company {“Kroger”) and the Klamath Water
18  Users Association ("KWUA”) (together, the “Parties”). The Parties represent all active
19  participants in this docket.”
20 BACKGROUND
21 2. OnApril 2, 2009, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff sheets to be effective May 2,
22 2009, for Oregon that would result in a base price increase of approximately $92.1 million or
23 9.1 percent. PacifiCorp based its filing on a 2010 calendar year test period.
24
25

26 ' Portland General Electric also intervened in this proceeding but is not a signatory to this Stipulation. PGE does not,
however, oppose this Stipulation,

Page1 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX [} i

PAGE L OF



o O W ~N O B~ W N =

[ T L O e T L T T s T N o S S S
g AW N e O W N B WO e

26

Page 2

ORDER NO. 10-022

3. At the public meeting on April 21, 2009, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon
(“Commission”) suspended the Company’s application for revised tariff sheets for a period of
nine months. Based on the suspension, the effective date of the revised tariff sheets would be
February 2, 2010.

4. Pursuant to Administrative Law Judges Wallace’s and Hardie’s Prehearing
Conference Memorandum of April 22, 2009, the parties to this docket convened a settlement
conference on June 24, 2008. The parties held additional settlement conferences on
August 20 and September 10, 2009. The settlement conferences were noticed and all parties
were invited to participate.

5.  As aresult of the settlement conferences, the Parties have reached a seitlement
in this case resolving all issues related to rate spread and rate design. Pursuant to a separate
Revenue Requirement Stipulation, the Parties with the exception of ICNU reached a
settlement resolving all issues related to revenue requirement. This Stipulation describes the
rate spread and rate design for the revenue requirement in this case. The effective date of
these new rates is February 2, 2010,

AGREEMENT

6. The Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and request that
the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Parties agree that the stipulated
rate spread and rate design produces rates that are fair, just, and reasonable.

7. Rate Spread. The Parties agree to apply the net rate increase factors shown
below to the overall general rate case net rate percentage increase for each rate schedule
class. Net rates include the effect of all {ariff riders. For illustrative purposes, Exhibit A
demonstrates the agreed-upon rate spread in this case based upon the Revenue

Requirement Stipulation.

- UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX £
PAGE <2 OF 1%



w0 N W N -

N N N N N N 42w ed = s s wd wdh oA o
(4 B 7 S = T <+ T + « BN Y « > B & ; SN -G o' U | S S o |

26

Page 3

ORDER NO. 10-022

Rate Net Rate
Schedule Increase Factor
Residential 4 76.8%
Génera! Service |
Gen. Svc. < 31 kW 23 147%
Gen. Svc. 31 - 200 kW 28 124%
Gen. Svc. 201 -999 kW (30 123%
R
:Iiaorgg I?‘uc\efneral Service >= 48 117%
g\ggc;ggural Pumping 41 17%
Public Street Lighting 117%

8. Rate Design.

a. Residential Basic Charge. The Parties agree to increase the residential

hasic charge from $7.50 per month to $8.00 per month.
b. Schedule 200 Rate Design. The Parties agree to change the present

Schedule 200 Supply Service rate design. The Patrties agree that the proposed Schedule 200
Supply Service rate design will be non-bypassable to direct access customers and will not be
subtracted in the calculation of the Transition Adjustment. In addition, the Schedule 201 rate
design as proposed by the Company will be allowed to go into effect and will be bypassable to
direct access customers. The rate design for proposed Schedule 200 applicable to delivery
service Schedules 30, 47, and 48 will be changed from its present energy only cents per kWh
rate design to a two-part rate design which includes a demand charge equal to $1.00 per
billing kW (as defined in the respective tariffs) pius a cents per kWh energy charge. Schedule
200 rates will go into effect on January 1, 2010, as described in the Stipulation in Uk 207,

c. General. With the exception of the items listed above, the Parties agree

to the rate design in the Company’s filing in this case.

- UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX B3
PAGE i orLH:



O oo ~N O O AW N =

BN N NN N N A A s wd A o e el S e
gk WON -, O O O ON O R, N O

26

Page 4

ORDER NO. 10-022

9. Tariff. Upon approval of this Stipulation and the Revenue Requirement
Stipulation filed in this proceeding, PacifiCorp will file its revised tariff sheets and new tariff
riders as a compliance filing in Docket UE 210, effective February 2, 2010. The tariff sheets
and new tariff riders will reflect rates designed as agreed in this Stipulation.

10. Rate Mitigation Adjustment (*RMA”). If PacifiCorp files a stand-alone Transition

Adjustment Mechanism (“TAM”) prior to the filing of its next general rate case, and if the TAM
could produce a rate decrease, the Parties agree that they may address the level of the RMA
in that TAM.

11. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, (if necessary) provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulfation at the
hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements
contained herein.

12. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document, If the
Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes additional material
conditions in approving this Stipulation, any Party disadvantaged by such action shali have the
rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal
of the Commission's Order.

13. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shali be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consenied to the studies, facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any
other Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in
the body of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of
this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as
specifically identified in this Stipulation.

14. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document.

- UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX [
PAGE 2 or.lL5



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s
2 signature,
3
4 STAFF CUB
6 By: By:
. Date:_ 4] ! l(fﬁ‘ Date:
8 KROGER ICNU
S
10 By: By:
11 Date: Date:
12 Kwua PACIFICORP
13
14 By: _ By:
15 Date: Date:
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Pageb - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX 3
PAGE =2 OF L4



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party's
2  signature.
3
4 STAFF CUB
5
6 By: By: M f% %/42/
. Date: Date: Cf "‘“Q‘f o 9
8  KROGER ICNU
9

10 By: By:

11 Date: Date:

12 Kwua PACIFICORP

13

14 By: By:

15 Date: Date:

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 5 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX 12
PAGE o OF 14



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party's
2 signature.
3
4 STAFF CuB
5
6 By: By:
7 Date: Date:
8 KROGER M“\ ICNU
12 By: ({_W_* J FDUQ(’\ adl By:
i1 Date:_ 475 - o9 Date:
2 kwua PACIFICORP
13
14 By: By:
15 Date: Date:
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX B3
PAGE L. OF.Lt



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party’s
2 signature.
3
4 STAFF CUB
5
5 By: By:
7 Date: Date:
8 KROGER ICNU
) QQ» Aﬁw
10 By By: SE
14 Date: Date: S}ﬁ 28 20049
12 kwua PACIFICORP
13
14 By: By:
15 Date: Date:
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX [3
PAGE .2 OF.[4



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party's
2  signhature,
3
4 STAFF cuB
5
5 By: By:
7 Date: Date:
8  KROGER ICNU
9
10 By: By:
11 Date: Date:
12 PACIFICORP
13
14 By:
15 Date:
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX F
PAGE S OF.4.



ORDER NO. 10-022

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each party on the date entered below such Party's
2 signature.
3
4 STAFF | CUB
5
6 By: By:
- Date: Date:
8 KROGER ICNU
9
10 By: By:
11 Date: Date:
12 Kwua PACIFICORP
13
14 By: By: Andasa M@t&_
15 Date: Date:
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5 - UE 210—RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

APPENDIX B3
PAGE [ OF.LE



ORDER NO. 10-022

Docket UE 210

RATE SPREAD AND DESIGN STIPULATION

Exhibit A

September 25, 2009

APPENDIX 5
PAGE .LL OF L4



o™
o™
0.
<
Al
0

« 2

1T O

0T

[}

81

Ll %Ll

21

st

¥l

€1

Al

11

01

6

3 %ill
L %Ll
9 Wil
¢ %STI
v %PTl
£ Wil
4

[ %8

“oN AT

sary

LECrs

SHMPAY2S 304 J0F FTUELD 2962 PAUIGUICS R 1Y /i PUL g SOMPIYDS 0] TWAOTS SATTTMOG-IEMOD] Jad pUre sefmuaoiag
(262 "og) 98y vonpAsesuo) ABmug put (067 qog) 3Sren) ssodimg SGng (86 4OS) MPRID VK 16 THE) SSIML) SSUMSISSY OTARS (I STOSUT MOT S J6 SIORYS SIPNIOXY
OLOZ 'L AIBNURE 10} LUSIUBLDSIY 1WAUASNIPY UCIISUR) | SU) JO SI0949 AU Sapnjou)|

APPENDIX [

[ OF4.

PAGE

%9y %bY 86V 178 S0SBE0'TS Lov'ErE 18'v663 SV TEGS £60°6ES £7E'E63 [T LGOS VOV put junoasiq dakojdiry yum sajrg [e30),
08 0% 08€'C8 08£'28 085S [: T S SNUIARY VOV
oy TLESVE M 867198 SC6SICIS | LOPERS 195 ¢465 5500565 60653 £56 0563 608 ZSCEL LGOI 0SS Juncosyq K0y Qrm SafTg (0],
518} (1S} 6zrsy k43 {LoFs? Evs) (o18) (1653 1881 unodsyq sokoydury
wer SEors | WP W51S  LSEDE0IS  GRPENS 3953 T 0663 60T 658 055 1563 GOSZEEEl  L6908E S12UN5T0) SFUWHYY 01 SIEG [ETIOL
%PE voLs %o'E 7zz8 ool'Ls oL LE9% 9EL'9S 179% CIT'9% LO9°SY 1188 Supyry 190018 Mg (EI0L
%e's 067G v$ %6'T SPT'0 o3 033 83 TLS oLE o% 0L 918 <01 I Bunylry piotd [suoteaey
%S 93¢ 9€s %'s SIT'0 [ty TOLS 16 119% 9998 £Ls 166% 91¢% 0sT €5 £ ao1a1ag FunyBry 19203
%y'S SLYC 83 %L'E wro $$ o518 L1$ 6218 sPIS ¥is EE 981°1 6L bt L 201108 FunyB] jeang
%y's FRO'T 261% %t'e 1650 6% 1T £<% 87678 £01°¢S 0Lz$ €8T £30°91 989 15 1§ S 2omng Funydi] weng
%S 590 0L %EE £9€0 &€ L9S°1$ 2353 SIS L6T'1$ ¥Tig LIS 820t L3t os 08 eag Sunysiy eeng
%S SYL0 8L% %oy €850 195 $Z5'18 671 SLES obr1S eI PIE1S 991°01 $O¥'L [ S 3 sotnzag FunyBry eary Joopng
SungEEy
%L'S DE0'2ZS %S9 05L'0S3 115°615% 86L°91% S1L°20S8 18¥° 1608 SIS°615 £96'1LbS 95€'806'L 10K°€6 PELIENPEY %y [ERIOmWO)) (W0,
%S b oo1o) (681%) %09~ (S61C)  (0£28) bE5'€S cBeg 609°ES IR ¥PES 6£5°€S 9p0'SII 90T R+ 0 - Bwdumg EmmoLdy
Y%b'S L0 7198 %L'T L8T0 €658 906'11% (Ze8'2s) EIADE ¥6T 118 (1L0'¢$} $9E¥IS TEL'OCL 201'9 v 29ty Judwmng femymouBy
%S TLT0 £L5'18 %S'S S1y0 16178 910'828 (169) £90°828 fracpera L9L% 9.8'628 £96'1L8 L W A0 000°1 =< ‘248 ‘bey prred
%S TLTO 89¢'L %58 SI70 or111$ TP (9e23) y6STPLS 056'FELS Tr5Es Y ILIS 106'SH9'C 454 sy s A D001 =< S0IAIE [EIIUS0) 337
%LS 1550 $re'vs %69 8650 2= 91£°068 17468 S65°b3S 1Lr§ss 695'9% W06 9y9'8LEL 58 0f 0 M 666 ~ 10T "G WD
WS 650 $10°8§ %L SEY0 L56'8% $6E8Y1S PIEIS 1$0°SE1S SLEOVIS SETHIS ¥TIOTIS £90'sp0'T 101°01 8T 82 ALO0T - 1€ 248 ‘WD
%89 650 £00°9% %1€ SLED 008'CS 9TSre$ L1s§ 600°6S 125'888 (389°28} 0T 168 196'$10°1 $50L € @ A 1E > 9Ag WD
[ELSTPU] 79 [EIG )
%o'e YEFLIS  %TT 9€5°01% orLE0SS 826'STS 318°€8p3 TETTEYS GLE'BIS TRTELYS SHECLS SSYBLY ENUIPLEIY [TI0),
UG'E 7280 PorLIS T $61°0 925018 9PL'G0SS $T6'SLE $1§'¢ers Z6TT6Y3 046818 IBTELYS EE e Sat8LY ¥ ¥ TenuspsTy
_-ﬂu_humu_m.vv-

¥y ey  @®-Gn @z Az ©-(s) o1+ L)+ ()

(VAY (o1} < (v1) (c1) (t40)] () on (8 () [£4] ()] ) ) € @ (v
o AP (0008) B3 MNP (0o00s) s SOPPY sy ey SOPPY ey TN Iy ON 0N uondLosog
BIYN 1N S99 95T BN aseg PN i § JooN  mIg Wg
a8uTy) (0005) FonEaasy pasodeag {D00S) SoNUATY FUIEILJ o1y dag

FONYHD 4218 @IS0J0Ud A0 LOAIIT TLLVINLLST

0102 ‘I IHAWADAQ AAANT SHINOW Z1 ISVITIO0IL

NODTIO NI SATNATHDS LEVY A9 TILNIFALSIT
SHTANSNOD TLVIILTA OL STTVS DTHLOIATY WOHL SEINIATY NO

ANVINOD LHOITH A0 DIAIDYVd

£30 1936 - ¥ nqmxy

t

H

2

ot W o I~ 00 O

©

"ON
Jury



ORDER NO. 10-022

LOF'eFS T £606ES 08 6L1S oris 7ECTIS (0% e 00T ¥59TS 0% OreIs) eLes WNoISIT IACIAWY YIm S TER0],
(zz3) {518) {t$) (g9 03 (+3) o (g} (1%} {6%) 03 [0: 03 Junodsyy sakordmy
SSFEPS  601'6¢S i3 Z818 oris SIS 10t8 SPITS 600'C8 59078 08 (ors1s) 6563 B0,
¢oL$ 1298 6298 0058 o ¥T$ 08 L$ 9% 86% 0 (53} 3 Junydry wang suqng w0,
53 5% 95 ¥ 0% 0% hi3 3 [ 3 s 0% 03 L SunyBr prey] [euonesInay
163 94 59% #$$ 0% % 0:9 $ 15 618 o5 (g 13 xS o 2d1seg Bungdry 100ag
JAE: vig At 11§ 0% 1$ 0% 0% 0% by o o o B 20(a3g BunyBr] 1weng
ey 0478 968 8L 0% 113 0% b A3 zes s (zg} 1§ Ig 8 SdI P05 BunySr] 19ong
551$ ¥Zi$ STIS 26$ 08 <% 0% % 8 1z8 03 (s> 1$ 05 0% atarsg Sunydi] 10208
&h18 TEls 0TI so1S 03 134 o 13 5 fa oS as 1$ 31 51 99LAs0g Bungdr Tary JOOpING
TUFYET]
36L018 516615 (0cs'sg)  {o1r'ss)  opig Y6T'LS 8678 29713 331'1$ LELSIS 0% (15.8) $658% [eLsRpE) W [TROWWO) [HI0L,
553 (53 03 08 0% [543 3 61% HE SET§ o5 Zis) 3 23 <€ 240 - Suduny prymeusy
(7878} (0'e®  (log'es)  (sov'ss) <% I£1§ 8 b &8 TLes [ (p13) 018 Iy i ooraag Surdumy EagnLsy
(15$} L9Ls (g98'13)  {T589) 0% 86v% LIS 268 988 8E1'TS 0% 1253} or$ i A000'T =< 948 Doy TenIeg
(ogz8) ZHSES (B15°83)  {obe'es) 0% 00£'C8 088 bty £6£8 197°6 03 (roz3) [<:35 1 8 8 AL 000 [ =< 99LAIBG [EI9TAL) 9316]
1ZL'68 69£'98 661'13 1675 i3 9618 7% 1228 £078 LTS 0% (g1%) 968 g 0% M G66 - 10T 4G TS
PICEIS  SSTHIS 58598 10T°8§ z53 £596'1$ 195 L2Es LOES 0LO'FS 03 (s0z%) g LA o 00T ~ 1§ 048 WD
LIS (829'78)  (6087TSY  {399%¢%) 0% £66% 158 €918 18 L1028 0% (101%) s € £&© MY 1> A5 I
{BLSAPU] A [E1IDUIUO )
TEEIpISYY [0,
$26'5CS 0L6'81S 8078 B60°ES 0$ 812'¢S €91$ 0L8S S188 LI8'018 08 (Fres) 185$ ¥ ¥ [ERUSPIERY
(IR
odd TId oud Tad 0ud odd 0ud
(s1) (s1) {r1) (c1) e} {11) on (8) (E3] &) (] ) () € @ (1)
(000} (000) (000 (ooo} (000} (000) {000) (000} {00c) (000) (000) (000} 000) e CoN uondusaq
1=y, moy, 66T 66T 967 €07 S61 Pl £61 WE L6 96 £6 Ps WS
VAL VI o | RpRq BIM, 2§ ueLy pv “Bpuy aNeg TeAR g g
+dogs ovy PrD DHAW SWLYO xey, el cdosy ~dopmy

010 ‘1€ HEIWIDIA AAANT SHINOW 71 LSVITIOA
SIMNATHIS INFALSACAY 40 SENNAATE ALLVINILSE
ANVINOD THOIT ¥ 43M0d D110V

£30 79584 - ¥V Nquxy

74
&1

81

[ BT RY- S S R N

o
aury

APPENDIX [2
PAGE .2 OF_Y



ORDER NO. 10-022

0940 6£5°0 0000 6£0°0 £00°0 9100 $10'0 661°0 000°C (01070} £00'0 L SunySry piatd [EUonEaRY
STLD 0850 000°0 £20'0 £00°0 9100 $10°0 661°0 000°C (croa) £00°0 g€ €8 2014135 Bunysry eang
00T’ 1 0Z6°0 0000 £50°0 £00°0 9100 $100 66170 0000 (010°0) LO00 s T8 201198 SMY3IT Wazng
or8'l 91T 000°0 690°C £00°0 910'0 $10'0 56170 000°C (o100} LO00 s 1s SdH 201138 BunySry 1eeng
0oLl $06'0 000°0 0’0 £00°0 910'0 $10°0 661°0 000°C (o100} L00°0 08 0% 2o1AIag Buny3ry weng
oSl T00'1 0000 £50'0 £00°0 9100 S10°0 661°0 00070 (01070} LOO'0 [ B 201A10§ SunyBrT BRIV J0OPING
SUNGSr]
00070 000°0 Q000 9600 £00°0 910°0 €100 66170 000°0 {01070} L0070 € € g0 - smdung remmoudy
o (8552 2000 960'0 £00°0 9100 SI0°0 661°0 0000 (o100} L0070 W 1¥ sotateg Sudumy [ein sy
(oze'0)  (&¥1°0) 000°C L80'C £00°0 91070 SI00 6610 0000 (010°0) L00°0 w Ly A 000°T = "9AG "bay TenIeg
(ozg0y  (6¥10) 0000 £80°0 £00°0 9100 S10°0 66170 0000 (o1oQ) LOOO s 8 ML 000° T =< S0LAIRG [BI0URD) 3818
L80°0 $91°C +00°0 ¥60°C £00°0 9100 $10°0 661°0 00070 (0100) LOO'0 05 0¢ M 666 - 10T AS WD
120 10t°0 0G0 950°0 £00°0 9100 S10°0 661°0 0000 (o100} LOO'0 8 8T A3 00Z - 1€ 08 WD
Lzo)y  {(8ss70) 0000 36070 £00°0 9100 S100 66170 0000 (010°0) LO0°0 € €T M €5 DAS WD
{eLgsnpuy [ERAI W0
1810 LS00 000°0 960°0 £00'0 910 SI00 6610 0000 (010°0) LO0'0 v ¥ felLapISYy
[ENIepISSY
odd Tdd 0ud odd odd
(1) s D (1D (oD () (3) V4] (9} (s) (¥} © @ 0
UMY/ MY A/ LAAY/3 UMY/ UMY/ TMY/P AP UMYF  UMYP UMY ON ON mondLns(
66T 667 967 £0T S61 ¥61 €61 701 6 9% £6 PS  UIS
VINY Vg “Azuy 3 ™M Ag el Ipy “Bpuy o[ TeAR 01§ g
“doyg VY pLny DHIW SLL YO Xej, "Adayuy -doag *dapey

0107 ‘I AATNIDIA QIANT SEINCH T LSVITI0A
SETNAIHEDS INTNILSALAY O STLVE ISOJ0Ud ANV INISTUL
ANVIANOD THII'T ¥ EMOd DIAIDVd

€30 £2388g - V uqrgxy

¥l
£l
Tl
|
43¢

™t s N WD~ o

.oz
oury

s

PAGE .. OF

H

APPENDIX



